### APPRENTICESHIP AND INDUSTRY TRAINING ACT

## ALBERTA APPRENTICESHIP AND INDUSTRY TRAINING BOARD

## BOARD ORDER - 3/2020

The Alberta Apprenticeship and Industry Training Board, pursuant to section 3(2) of the Apprenticeship and Industry Training Act, hereby makes the Apprenticeship Program Amendment Order in the attached Appendix.

Dated	the	1	day of	f	June.	, 2020.

j'Amey Bevan

Chair, Alberta Apprenticeship and Industry Training Board

#### APPENDIX

**Apprenticeship and Industry Training Act** 

# APPRENTICESHIP PROGRAM AMENDMENT ORDER

- 1 The Apprenticeship Program Order (Board Order 1/2009) is amended by this Order.
- 2 Section 7 is amended by adding the following after subsection (4)

"(5) If in the opinion of the Executive Director, exceptional, unique or abnormal circumstances exist in a particular situation that limits an apprentice's ability to meet the educational requirements applicable to that person's apprenticeship program within the time period prescribed by the Executive Director under subsection (4), the Executive Director may extend the period in subsection (4) by up to 150 days.";

- 3 The Schedule to the Order is amended
  - (a) by striking out "Mobile Crane",
    "Conventional Mobile Crane", "Hydraulic
    Mobile", "Tower Crane", "Boom Truck",
    "Wellhead Boom Truck" and substituting
    "Mobile Crane Operator", "Tower Crane
    Operator", "Boom Truck Operator",
    "Wellhead Boom Truck Operator";
  - (b) by striking out "Hairstylist" and substituting "Hairstylist Barber";
  - (c) by repealing "Rig Technician";

- (d) by repealing "D No Minimum Entrance Requirements For recommended high school courses, see category A" under Category of Entrance Requirements for Rig Technician;
- (e) by repealing "Tilesetter";
- (f) by repealing "A" under Category of Entrance Requirements for Tilesetter.